

To be argued by: Michael L. Costello
Time Requested: 30 minutes

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT

Case No. 529350

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, NEW YORK; THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; TRUSTEES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; SISTERHOOD OF ST. MARY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES, DIOCESE OF BROOKLYN; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; ST. GREGORY THE GREAT ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH SOCIETY OF AMHERST, N.Y.; FIRST BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH; OUR SAVIOR'S LUTHERAN CHURCH, ALBANY, N.Y.; TERESIAN HOUSE NURSING HOME COMPANY, INC.; RENÉE MORGIEWICZ; AND MURNANE BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Action No. 1

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

--against--

MARIA T. VULLO, ACTING SUPERINTENDENT, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES; et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, NEW YORK; THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; TRUSTEES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; SISTERHOOD OF ST. MARY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES, DIOCESE OF BROOKLYN; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; ST. GREGORY THE GREAT ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH SOCIETY OF AMHERST, N.Y.; FIRST BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH; OUR SAVIOR'S LUTHERAN CHURCH, ALBANY, N.Y.; TERESIAN HOUSE NURSING HOME COMPANY, INC.; RENÉE MORGIEWICZ; TERESIAN HOUSE HOUSING CORPORATION; DEPAUL HOUSING MANAGEMENT CORPORATION; AND MURNANE BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Action No. 2

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

--against--

MARIA T. VULLO, SUPERINTENDENT, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES; AND NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL SERVICES,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TOBIN AND DEMPFF, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
515 Broadway, 4th Floor
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 463-1177

Of Counsel:

Michael L. Costello

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
I. The Abortion Mandate.....	3
II. The Plaintiffs.....	6
III. Proceedings Below.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE ABORTION MANDATE VIOLATES THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION.....	22
A. The Religious Beliefs at Issue.....	22
B. Free Exercise.....	26
C. Establishment Clause.....	30
D. Preference Clause.....	33
E. Right to Free Speech.....	34
F. Associational Liberty.....	37
II. THE ABORTION MANDATE VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION LIMITS OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULEMAKING.....	38
III. THE ABORTION MANDATE VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	51
A. Free Exercise Clause.....	51
B. Establishment Clause.....	53
C. Free Speech and Associational Rights.....	55
D. Equal Protection Clause.....	57
E. “Hybrid Claims”.....	58
IV. The ABORTION MANDATE VIOLATES STATUTORY FREE EXERCISE PROTECTIONS.....	59
A. Human Rights Law.....	59
B. Religious Corporations Law.....	60

V. THE ABORTION MANDATE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....61

VI. THE CONSTITUTIONAL INJURY SUSTAINED SUPPORTS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....62

VII. *CATHOLIC CHARITIES* v. *SERIO WARRANTS REVERSAL* OR AT A MINIMUM REFINEMENT FOR THE PROTECTION OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY UNDER THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION.....62

CONCLUSION.....64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 [1963].....	54
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 [1977].....	55
<i>American Bank Note Co. v. State Division of Human Rights</i> , 71 A.D.2d 583 [1 st Dept. 1979], affirmed 49 N.Y.2d 852 [1980].....	59
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 [1987].....	passim
<i>Bourquin v. Cuomo</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 781 [1995].....	20,38
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 520 U.S. 640 [2000].....	passim
<i>Bryn v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 194 [1972].....	40
<i>Calderon v. Buffalo</i> , 61 A.D.2d 323 [4th Dep’t 1978], <i>app. denied</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 648 [1978].....	35
<i>Campana v. Shaffer</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 237 [1989].....	40
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 [1940].....	52
<i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 [2006].....	passim
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 [1993].....	52
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 [1984].....	55,56
<i>College of New Rochelle v. Nyquist</i> , 37 A.D.2d 461 [3d Dept. 1971].....	30
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 698 [1971].....	33

<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> 483 U.S. 327, 339 [1987].....	54
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 [1989].....	33,34
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 [2004].....	30,33
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435, 455-57, 104 [1984].....	55
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 [1976].....	62
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 [1990].....	passim
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1[1947].....	53,54
<i>Garcia v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 144 A.D.3d 59 [1st Dep’t 2016]	44
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Assn. For Greater Taxi Assn.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600 [2015]....	39,50
<i>Grumet v. New York State Educ. Dept.</i> , 187 A.D.2d 16 [3d Dept. 1992]....	30,31
<i>Highway Tavern Corp. v. McLaughlin</i> , 105 A.D.2d 122 [2d Dept. 1984].....	37
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 [1995].....	56
<i>Jewish Men’l Hosp. v. Whalen</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 331 [1979].....	61
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 [1990].....	55
<i>LaRocca v. Lane</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 575 [1975].....	18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228, [1982].....	passim
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, [1971].....	passim
<i>Lown v. Salvation Army, Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 223 [S.D.N.Y. 2005].....	58
<i>Matter of Consolation Nursing Home, Inc. v. Commissioner of New York State Department of Health</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 326 [1995].....	61

<i>Matter of LeadingAge, N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 239 [2018].....	40, 45
<i>Matter of Medical Socy. of State of N.Y. v. Serio</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 854 [2003].....	45
<i>Matter of NYC C.L.A.S.H. Inc. v. New York State Off. of Parks Recreation & Historic Preserv.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 174 [2016].....	39,44
<i>Matter of N.Y.S. Assn. of Counties v. Axelrod</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 158 [1991].....	61
<i>Matter of New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 681 [2014].....	45
<i>Matter of New York City Comm. for Taxi Safety v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Commn.</i> , 256 A.D.2d 136 [1st Dep't. 1998].....	45,50
<i>Matter of Owner Occupied House., Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 553 [1988].....	40
<i>Matter of Spencer v. Shah</i> , 136 A.D.3d 1242 [3d Dep't 2016].....	43
<i>McCall v. State</i> , 215 A.D.2d 1 [3d Dep't 1995].....	62
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 [2005].....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804 [2d Cir. 1984].....	62
<i>Morris v. Scribner</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 418 [1987].....	60
<i>N.Y. Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , 110 A.D.3d 1 [1st Dep't 2013].....	21,39
<i>Nicholas v. Kahn</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 24 [1979].....	passim
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 [1986].....	56
<i>Paulsen v. County of Nassau</i> , 925 F.2d 65 [2d Cir. 1991].....	62
<i>People v. Barber</i> , 289 N.Y. 378 [1943].....	27

<i>People v. Alvarez</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 375 [1987].....	27
<i>People Ex Rel Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 553 [1986].....	27
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 79 N.Y.2d, 474 [1992].....	27
<i>Pico v. Board of Education</i> , 638 F.2d 404 [2d Cir.1980].....	35
<i>Rapp v. Carey</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 157 [1978].....	20,38
<i>Rivera v. Smith</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 501 [1984].....	26
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 [1984].....	55
<i>Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America v. Kedroff</i> , 302 N.Y. 1 [1950].....	60
<i>Scheiber v. St. John's Univ.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 120 [1994].....	60
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 [1976].....	52
<i>Shad Alliance v. Smith Haven Mall</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 496 [1985].....	37
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 [1963].....	52
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488[1961].....	52
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 [2014].....	passim
<i>Under 21, Catholic Home Bur. for Dependent Children v. City of New York</i> 65 N.Y.2d 344 [1985].....	40
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 [1944].....	52
<i>Walsh v. City of Auburn</i> , 942 F. Supp. 788 [N.D.N.Y. 1996].....	35
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 [1977].....	55

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution	
First Amendment, Free Exercise.....	51
First Amendment, Establishment.....	passim
Fourth Amendment, Free Speech.....	55
Fourteenth Amendment, Equal Protection.....	57
New York State Constitution	
Article I, Section 3.....	26,30
Article I, Section 8.....	36,37
Article I, Section 9.....	37
Article III, Section 1.....	38

Statutes and Regulations

N.Y. Insurance Law § 3217.....	passim
N.Y. Exec. Law § 290(2).....	59
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(11).....	60
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(1)(a).....	59
11 NYCRR §§ 52.6(a), 52.7(c), 52.16(c).....	passim
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 320(a).....	15
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(7).....	15
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(1).....	15
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3212.....	16
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 6311.....	16
N.Y. Relig. Corp. Law §§ 5 and 26.....	60

Miscellaneous

Bible	
James 2:14-26	34
Jeremiah 1:4.....	23
Luke 1:39.....	23
John 2:3-6.....	34
Baptist Articles of Faith.....	23
<i>The Catechism of the Catholic Church</i>	passim

Episcopal Diocese 2007 Annual Convention Resolution 4.....23

Familiaris Consortio.....22,25

Humanae Vitae §14.....22,25

Living the Gospel of Life, Pastoral Letter of the National Conference
of Catholic Bishops, November 1998.....25

U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Ethical and Religious Directives*
for Catholic Health Care Services.....25

Pastoral Constitution on the Church in the Modern World Gaudium et Spes.....23

Wright and Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure [1973].....62

DFS Takes Action Against Health Insurers for Violations of Insurance
Law related to Contraceptive Coverage.....32

Governor Cuomo Announces 2019 Women’s Justice Agenda Proposal to
Improve Access to IVF and Fertility Preservation.....48
